Group has changed its control conclusion in respect of its investments in Suzhou Industrial Park Genway Factory Building Industrial Development Co., Ltd, GLP I-Park

Xi’An Science & Technology Industrial Development Co., Ltd and Shenyang Jinpu Industrial Development Co., Ltd, which were previously accounted for as joint ventures

using the equity method.

Although the Group does not own more than half of the voting power of these investees, management has determined that the Group has control over these investees,

on a de facto power basis.

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively from the date control was established, and comparative financial information of the Group for the year

ended 31 March 2014 has been restated as if the investees had been consolidated from that date. The Group has adopted the transitional provisions of FRS 110, and has

not included in the following tables the impact of consolidating the additional subsidiaries on the Group’s financial position, profit or loss and cash flows as at and for the

year ended 31 March 2015. The effects of the adjustment on the Group’s financial information are set out below:

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 March 2014

 As restated
US$’000

Restatement
 amount
US$’000

As previously
 stated

US$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 10,164,715 519,017 9,645,698

Joint ventures 1,163,752 (165,009) 1,328,761

Deferred tax assets 28,565 252 28,313

Plant and equipment 57,549 49 57,500

Other non-current assets 113,185 1,503 111,682

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 405,949 23,721 382,228

Cash and cash equivalents 1,500,737 14,776 1,485,961

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 2,503,677 54,292 2,449,385

Deferred tax liabilities 716,635 59,927 656,708

Other non-current liabilities 165,318 5,159 160,159

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 157,633 14,575 143,058

Trade and other payables 644,864 68,888 575,976

Current tax payable 17,205 1,111 16,094

Equity

Non-controlling interests 1,365,587 190,357 1,175,230

  GLP Annual Report 2015 99

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION CONTINUED

2.5 Changes in accounting policy continued

(i) Subsidiaries continued

Statement of financial position
As at 31 March 2013

As restated
US$’000

Restatement
amount

US$’000

As previously
stated

US$’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties 9,133,111 411,116 8,721,995

Joint ventures 1,060,285 (140,519) 1,200,804

Deferred tax assets 25,534 152 25,382

Plant and equipment 14,052 67 13,985

Other non-current assets 107,474 1,497 105,977

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 310,076 5,977 304,099

Cash and cash equivalents 1,974,970 17,513 1,957,457

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 2,822,455 35,754 2,786,701

Deferred tax liabilities 596,447 51,928 544,519

Other non-current liabilities 176,454 3,384 173,070

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 117,671 22,229 95,442

Trade and other payables 563,051 33,827 529,224

Current tax payable 48,703 210 48,493

Equity

Non-controlling interests 796,859 148,471 648,388

100 GLP Annual Report 2015

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION CONTINUED

2.5 Changes in accounting policy continued

(i) Subsidiaries continued

Consolidated income statement
Year ended 31 March 2014

 As restated
 US$’000

Restatement
 amount
US$’000

As previously
 stated

US$’000

Revenue 624,823 26,535 598,288

Other income 7,946 45 7,901

Property-related expenses  (114,248) (8,844) (105,404)

Other expenses (136,739) (491) (136,248)

Share of results (net of tax) of joint ventures 125,978 (14,356) 140,334

Net finance costs (79,222) (3,062) (76,160)

Non-operating income 4,992 – 4,992

Changes in fair value of investment properties 433,252 24,733 408,519

Profit before taxation  866,782 24,560 842,222

Tax expense (142,063) (9,812) (132,251)

Profit for the period 724,719 14,748 709,971

Profit attributable to non-controlling interest 39,569 14,748 24,821

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Year ended 31 March 2014

 As restated
US$’000

Restatement
 amount
US$’000

As previously
 stated

US$’000

Net cash from operating activities 291,054 27,871 263,183

Net cash used in investing activities (824,296) (40,513) (783,783)

Net cash from financing activities 83,110 9,733 73,377

(ii) Joint arrangements

From 1 January 2014, as a result of FRS 111 Joint Arrangements, the Group has changed its accounting policy for its interests in joint arrangements. Under FRS 111, the

Group has classified its interests in joint arrangements as either joint operations (if the Group has rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to an

arrangement) or joint ventures (if the Group has rights only to the net assets of an arrangement). When making this assessment, the Group considered the structure of

the arrangements, the legal form of any separate vehicles, the contractual terms of the arrangements and other facts and circumstances. Previously, the structure of

[…]

Loans and borrowings 1,062,073 1,062,223 180,000 180,000

 Group Company

Carrying amount

US$’000

Principal/
notional amount

US$’000
Carrying amount

US$’000

Principal/
notional amount

US$’000

2014 (restated)

Fixed rate instruments

Loans and borrowings 1,888,603 1,903,842 626,485 629,677

Variable rate instruments

Loans and borrowings 772,707 773,209 – –

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through the profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting

date would not affect profit or loss.

158 GLP Annual Report 2015

31 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

(d) Market risk continued

Interest rate risk continued

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Group Company

100 bp
Increase
US$’000

100 bp
Decrease

US$’000

100 bp
Increase
US$’000

100 bp
Decrease

US$’000

2015

Loans and borrowings (10,622) 10,622 (1,800) 1,800
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (10,622) 10,622 (1,800) 1,800

2014 (restated)

Loans and borrowings (7,732) 7,732 – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (7,732) 7,732 – –

Other market price risk
Equity price risk arises from available-for-sale equity securities held by the Group. Management of the Group monitors the equity securities in its investment portfolio

based on market indices. Material investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the MRC.

An increase/(decrease) in 5% of the equity price of available-for-sale equity securities held by the Group at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) fair

value reserve by US$23.4 million (2014: US$20.6 million). This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.